
NOTICE 
GLENPOOL BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

REGULAR MEETING 

A Regular Session of the Glenpool Board of Adjustment will be held at 6:30 p.m. on 
Monday, November 13, 2017, at Glenpool City Hall, City Council Chambers, 12205 S. Yukon 
Ave., 3rd Floor, Glenpool, Oklahoma. 

The Board of Adjustment welcomes comments from citizens of Glenpool who wish to address 
any item on the agenda. Speakers are requested to complete one of the forms located on the 
agenda table and return to the Planning Director “PRIOR TO THE CALL TO ORDER” 

AGENDA 

A) Call to Order – Richard Watts, Chairman

B) Roll Call, declaration of quorum – Rick Malone, Secretary; Richard Watts, Chairman

C) Scheduled Business

1) Discussion and possible action to approve minutes from August 14, 2017.

2) Discussion and possible action to approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove:
GBOA #455 a request for a Variance, per sections 11-3B-4 (Powers of the BOA)
and 11-3B-8 (Variances) of the Glenpool Zoning Code, from the 50' Height Max
requirement for commercial signs on a lot or tract abutting Hwy 75 found in
section 11-12-21(N)(1), to allow a 66' high pole sign for Saint Francis Hospital on
property located at the southeast corner of 151st (Hwy 67) and Hwy 75.

3) Discussion and possible action to approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove:
GBOA #456 a request for a Special Exception, per sections 11-3B-4 (Powers of the
BOA) and 11-3B-9 (Special Exceptions) of the Glenpool Zoning Code, and the
application of section 11-12-21(E)(8) to allow an LED sign for Crystal Pools on their
property located south of the southeast corner of 121st & Casper Street.

D) Adjournment

This notice and agenda was posted at Glenpool City Hall Building, 12205 South Yukon Ave, 
Glenpool, Oklahoma on , at pm. 

Signed: 
City Planner 
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           Rick Malone
11/09/17 4:30



MINUTES 
GLENPOOL BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

REGULAR MEETING 

A Regular Session of the Glenpool Board of Adjustment was held at 6:30 p.m. on Monday, 
August 14, 2017, at Glenpool City Hall, City Council Chambers, 12205 S. Yukon Ave., 3rd 
Floor, Glenpool, Oklahoma. 

AGENDA 
Commissioners present: 

 × Richard Watts, Chairman 
 × Joyce Calvert, Vice-Chairman 
 × Shayne Buchanan, Commissioner 
 × Debra Cutsor, Commissioner 

Staff present: 
 × Lynn Burrow, Community Development Director 
 × Rick Malone, City Planner 
 × Lowell Peterson, City Attorney 

Also present were: 
Eric Sack, JR. Donelson. 

A) Chairman Watts called the meeting to order at 6:31 p.m.

B) Rick Malone, secretary called the roll, Chairman Watts declared a quorum present.

C) Scheduled Business

1) Discussion and possible action to approve minutes from June 12, 2017.

MOTION: Commissioner Buchanan 
SECOND: Commissioner Cutsor 

TO: Approve the minutes as written. 
FOR: 

2) Discussion and possible action to adopt Resolution No. 17009, whereby the Board of
Adjustment affirms its annual review and endorsement of the Code of Ethics, all as
required by Section 20 Thereof. (Lowell Peterson, City Attorney)

MOTION: Commissioner Calvert 
SECOND: Commissioner Cutsor 

 × Richard Watts, Chairman 
 × Joyce Calvert, Vice-Chairman 
 × Shayne Buchanan, Commissioner 
 × Debra Cutsor, Commissioner 



TO: Approval of Resolution No. 17009 to affirm its annual review and endorsement 
of the Code of Ethics. 

FOR: 
 X   Richard Watts, Chairman 
 X   Joyce Calvert, Vice-Chairman 
 X   Shayne Buchanan, Commissioner 
 X   Debra Cutsor, Commissioner 

3) Discussion and possible action to approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove:
GBOA #454 a request for a Special Exception per section 11-9-2 to allow Mini-
Storage on their property located east of the northeast corner of 138th Place and
Elwood Ave and known as Lots 1-4, Block 1 Southwood Center and is zoned CS
(Commercial Shopping Center District).

MOTION: Commissioner Cutsor 

SECOND: Commissioner Calvert 

TO: Approve GBOA#454 subject to Staff and TAC conditions and screening on the 
north & east side per plat and a 15’ building line setback from the east boundary. 
FOR: 
 X   Richard Watts, Chairman 
 X   Joyce Calvert, Vice-Chairman 
 X   Shayne Buchanan, Commissioner 
 X   Debra Cutsor, Commissioner 

D) Adjournment

• Meeting was adjourned at 6:38 p.m.

Signature: Chairman Watts 

ATTEST: 

Rick Malone, Secretary 
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STAFF REPORT 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

Re: 

GLENPOOL BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

RICK MALONE, CITY PLANNER 

November 13, 2017 

GBOA-455: A request for a Variance of section 11-12-21(N)(1) 

Maximum Height of a ground sign on property abutting Hwy 75 from 

50’ to 66’.  

LOCATION: Southeast corner of 151th Street (US 67 HWY) and US 75 HWY. 

ZONING: CG (Commercial General District)   

SIZE: 15.30 Acres 

LEGAL:  Lot 1, Block 1 Saint Francis Glenpool 

BACKGROUND: 
The Community Development Department received a request for variance of the sign height 
maximum from 50 feet to 66 feet. After review it was determined that approval is needed from 
the Board of Adjustment for a Variance as per the Zoning Code and the process was explained to 
the applicant and he submitted the required documents.  

CODE EXCERPTS:  
11-12-21: USE UNIT 21, SIGNS 
N. Commercial and Industrial District Use Conditions:
1. Height Requirements: A ground sign shall not exceed thirty feet (30') in height, measured
from the mean curb level of the lot or tract upon which it is erected, unless, in addition to the 
minimum intersection setback prescribed in subsection E2 of this section, the sign is set back 
one foot (1') for each foot of sign height exceeding thirty feet (30'); provided, that on a lot or 
tract abutting U.S. Highway 75 or a frontage road thereof, a sign may be fifty feet (50') in height 
regardless of the setback from the right of way. However, no sign shall exceed fifty feet (50') in 
height regardless of setback.

SURROUNDING PROPERTY: 
The subject tract is abutted by the following: 

• North: Vacant land zoned CG Commercial Shopping District
• East: Mostly vacant land zoned AG Agriculture District with scattered large lot/acreages

with single-family residences.
• South: Vacant land zoned CG Commercial Shopping District
• West: Vacant land zoned IL Industrial light manufacturing and research and

development district  

11-3B-8 VARIANCES: 
C. Findings; Board Action; Conditions:

A. The Board shall hold the public hearing and, upon the concurring vote of three 
members, may grant a variance after finding: 



STAFF REPORT 

a. That by reasons of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances
that are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved, the literal
enforcement of the terms of the code would result in unnecessary hardship;

b. That such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district;

c. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the
public good or impair the purposes, spirit and intent of the code, or the
comprehensive plan.

B. Provided, that the board, in granting a variance, shall prescribe appropriate
conditions and safeguards, and may require such evidence and guarantee or bond
as it may deem necessary to enforce compliance with the conditions.

STAFF COMMENTS: 
• Per Code, this case has been advertised in the Tulsa World newspaper, and the property

owners with a 300’ radius of the tract have been notified that this case is being heard
before the Board of Adjustment.

ATTACHMENTS: 
• Application
• Case Map
• Site Plan
• Sign Detail
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STAFF REPORT 

TO: GLENPOOL BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

FROM: RICK MALONE, CITY PLANNER 

DATE: November 13, 2017 

Re: GBOA-456: A request for a Special Exception to allow an LED sign for 

Crystal Pools.  

LOCATION: South of the southeast corner of 121th Street and Casper Street. 

ZONING: CS (Commercial Shopping Center District)  

SIZE: 1.20 Acres 

LEGAL:  Part of Lot 3, Block 1 Phillips Corner 

BACKGROUND: 
The Community Development Department received a sign permit application from Tony Snapp 
requesting an LED pole sign for Crystal Pools.  I sent an email asking for them to apply for a special 
exception to allow this type sign as indicated in the Glenpool Zoning Code.  I subsequently received the 
300’ radius name list from a licensed bonded abstractor from the owner to complete the application and 
to set this application for public hearing before the Board of Adjustment.   

CODE EXCERPTS: 
11-12-21(E) 8: Use Unit 21 SIGNS
8. All lighted signs shall maintain constant light. No flashing or intermittent type of lighted signs are allowed;
provided, however, that electronic and/or LED lighted signs may be permitted by the board of adjustment, 
subject to the procedural and substantive requirements of this title for a special exception. The board of 
adjustment shall additionally consider the following in its determination:

a. Brightness/light intensity, with the following to be considered reasonable:
(1) Not exceeding an illumination of seventy (70) foot-candles measured at a two foot (2') 

distance.
(2) An illuminative brightness not exceeding three hundred (300) candelas per square meter 

(NITs) at any time between one-half (1/2) hour after sunset until one-half (1/2) hour before 
sunrise or six thousand five hundred (6,500) NITs between one-half (1/2) hour before sunrise 
until one-half (1/2) hour after sunset.

(3) Notwithstanding the above, such signs should not display an illuminative brightness of such 
intensity or brilliance that it impairs the vision or endangers the safety and welfare of any 
pedestrian, cyclist, or person operating a motor vehicle.

b. Flashing or intermittent lighting and a combination of colors such as red and blue such as could
be confused with emergency vehicles or traffic control signals or cause a traffic safety hazard 
shall be prohibited.

c. Movement or flashing of light and/or images, or the speed of animation, shall be maintained
within the following standard.

d. Such signs, that are flashing, intermittent or include the movement or animation of lights and/or
images, are required to be equipped with:
(1) A default mechanism that will freeze the sign in one position or static message if a 

malfunction occurs; and 
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(2) A mechanism able to adjust the display's illuminative brightness automatically, according to
ambient light conditions.

e. Such signs shall not be located:
(1) Within fifty feet (50') of the driving surface of a signalized intersection.
(2) Within twenty feet (20') of the driving surface of a street.
(3) Within two hundred feet (200') of a residential district, other than street, highway or freeway

right of way.
(4) Within two thousand four hundred feet (2,400') of another outdoor advertising sign facing the

same direction. (Ord. 665, 9-17-2012)

• Subdivision Plat: PHILLIPS CORNER PLAT WAS FILED OF RECORD 12/11/06:

SURROUNDING PROPERTY: 
The subject tract is abutted in all directions by a mostly vacant land zoned CG Commercial General 
District.  

STAFF COMMENTS: 
Per Code, this case has been advertised in the newspaper, and the property owners with a 300’ radius 
of the tract have been notified that this case is being heard before the Board of Adjustment. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION: 
The Board of Adjustment shall hold the public hearing and, upon the concurring vote of three members, 
may grant the Special Exception after finding that the Special Exception will be: 

1. In harmony with the spirit and intent of the code,
Staff: The Glenpool Zoning Code does make provisions to allow LED signage by Special

Exception to the Board of Adjustment on a case by case basis.

2. Will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
Staff: To be determined by the Board of Adjustment.

3. Provided that the Board in granting a Special Exception shall prescribe appropriate conditions and
safeguards, and may require such evidence and guarantee or bonds as it may deem necessary to
enforce compliance with the conditions.
Staff: To be determined by the Board of Adjustment.

ATTACHMENTS: 
• Case Map
• Sign Elevation
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